

No. 23-466

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

L.W., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT
FRIENDS, SAMANTHA WILLIAMS AND BRIAN WILLIAMS,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Pratik A. Shah
Martine E. Cicconi
David C. Bethea
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
2001 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Chase B. Strangio
Counsel of Record
Joshua A. Block
James D. Esseks
Ria Tabacco Mar
Louise Melling
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
cstrangio@aclu.org

Counsel for Petitioners (continued on next page)

Dean L. Chapman
T. James Salwen
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
One Bryant Park
New York, NY 10036

Zach ZhenHe Tan
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS
HAUER & FELD LLP
100 Pine Street
Suite 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

Lucas Cameron-Vaughn
Stella Yarbrough
Jeff Preptit
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
FOUNDATION OF
TENNESSEE
P.O. Box 120160
Nashville, TN 37212

Sruti Swaminathan
LAMBDA LEGAL
120 Wall Street
19th Floor
New York, NY 10005

Tara Borelli
LAMBDA LEGAL
1 West Court Square
Suite 105
Decatur, GA 30030

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED.....1

II. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S EQUAL PROTECTION HOLDING DEFIES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS4

A. The Sixth Circuit flouted this Court’s sex discrimination precedent.....4

B. SB1 Fails Heightened Scrutiny9

III. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT MISUNDERSTOOD THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT OF PARENTS TO MAKE DECISIONS CONCERNING THE MEDICAL CARE OF THEIR MINOR CHILDREN.....10

IV. THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO REVIEW THE URGENT QUESTIONS PRESENTED11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	2, 7, 8
<i>Brandt v. Rutledge</i> , 47 F.4th 661 (8th Cir. 2022)	1, 2
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	6
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	7
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	4
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	12
<i>Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981)	5, 6
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	5
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	10, 11

<i>Poe ex rel. Poe v. Labrador</i> No. 1:23-cv-00269-BLW, 2023 WL 8935065 (D. Idaho Dec. 26, 2023)	2
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	7
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	4
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	10
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-33-101(m)	7
§ 68-33-103(a)(1)(A)	6
Other Authorities	
Kiara Alfonseca, <i>Ohio Senate overrides governor veto of trans care, sports ban HB68</i> , ABC NEWS (Jan. 24, 2024)	13
House Bill 520, 67th Leg., 2d Reg. Sess. (Idaho 2024)	13
